Particulars   0-1 years 1-5 years Total

Long term borrowings (Including current maturity of
long tern debt)
As at March 31, 2023 - - -
As at March 31, 2022 6,898 - 6,898

Contractual maturity patterns of Financial Liabilities
Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31,

2023  2022
0-12 Months 0-12 Months

Trade Payable  9,383 6,832
Other financial liabilities  118,568 109,569
 Total  127,951 116,401

Annual Report 2022-23

100

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
(All amounts in INR Thousands, unless otherwise stated)
C. Market risk-interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group's position with regards to interest
income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, Group performs a comprehensive corporate
interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in
its total portfolio.
Exposure to interest rate risk
Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31,

2023  2022
Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest   - 6,898
Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
Particulars 2022-23 2021-22
50 bp increase- decrease in profits  (17)  (68)
50 bp decrease- Increase in profits  17  68

D. Market risk-foreign currency risk
The Group accrue all of its revenue in US Dollars and its expenditure is incurred in the Indian Rupees. Therefore
there is risk  exposure due to adverse fluctuation of exchange rate between the US Dollar and the Indian Rupees.
In order to mitigate the risk the management tracks foreign currency movement closely.
Foreign currency exposure
Particulars   USD in Thousands   ` In INR

2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22
Open Foreign Exchange Exposures - Receivable  $742  $686 ` 60,973  ` 51,981
Foreign currency risk sensitivity
A change of 1% in foreign currency exchange rate would have following impact on loss for the year:
Particulars   2022-23   2021-22

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease
US$ to Indian `   610  (610)  520  (520)
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  610  (610)  520  (520)
Derivative financial instruments
The Group has not entered into any derivative financial instruments during the current year and previous year.

Annual Report 2022-23

101

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(All amounts in INR Thousands, unless otherwise stated)

37 Capital risk management

A The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern,
so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to
maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital The Group monitors capital on the basis
of the following debt equity ratio:

Particulars   0-12 Months As At

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

[…]

Long term borrowings (Including current maturity of
long tern debt)
As at March 31, 2023 -  -  -
As at March 31, 2022 6,898  -  6,898

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
(All amounts in INR Thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2022-23

150

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
(All amounts in INR Thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Contractual maturity patterns of Financial Liabilities

Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31,
2023 2022

0-12 Months 0-12 Months
Trade Payable 9,264 6,747
Other financial liabilities 2,650 2,689
Total 11,914 9,436

C. Market risk-interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company's position with regard to interest
income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, Company performs a comprehensive corporate
interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in
its total portfolio.
Exposure to interest rate risk
Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31,

2023 2022
 Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  - 6,898
Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
Particulars 2021-23 2020-22
50 bp increase- decrease in profits (17) (68)
50 bp decrease- Increase in profits 17  68

D. Market risk-foreign currency risk
The Company accrue all of its revenue in US Dollars and its expenditure is incurred in the Indian Rupees. Therefore.
there is risk exposure due to adverse fluctuation of exchange rate between the US Dollar and the Indian Rupees. In
order to mitigate the risk the management tracks foreign currency movement closely.

Foreign currency exposure
Particulars   USD in Thousands   ` In INR

2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22
Open Foreign Exchange Exposures - Receivable   $742  $686  60,973  51,981

Foreign currency risk sensitivity
A change of 1% in foreign currency exchange rate would have following impact on profit before tax  for the year:
Particulars   2022-23   2021-22

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease
USD 610 (610) 520 (520)
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 610 (610) 520 (520)
Derivative financial instruments
The Company has not entered into any derivative financial instruments during the current year and previous
year.

Annual Report 2022-23

151

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
(All amounts in INR Thousands, unless otherwise stated)

36 Capital risk management

A The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern,

so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders maintain

an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Company monitors capital on the basis of the

following debt equity ratio:

Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31,

2023  2022
Debt - 6,898
Total Equity 230,644 204,822
Debt to Total Equity - 0.03
The Company believes in conservative leverage policy. Its debt equity ratio is lower than the industry average.